Rule 2.46

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company
MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company number

03659285

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE,

Court case number

9603 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

(b) Insert place of meeting

(¢) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(¢) Insert time and date of

adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

*Delete as applicable

1

We (a) Simon Piant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14
9xQ

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held-at dispensed with
in accordance with schedule B1 paragraph 51(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

(b)n/a

or (c) given that no meeting of creditors was requisitioned by 10% in value of the creditors within the
requisite timeframe, the

*{. Proposals / revised-prepesals were deemed approved.

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:
{d) N/A No Modifications

*3. Theproposals-wersrejected.

*4 The-meeting-was-adjeurned-io{e}
*5, Gthorreselutions—{f}

The revised date for automatic end to administration is N/A
A creditors' committee *was / was not formed.

Signed ; é

int inistrator(s)

Dated (v 0‘]

A copy of the *original proposals / medified-prepesale-revised-propesals is attached for those who did not

receive such documents prior to the meeting.

TI0HEE

20/01/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE




Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact
information that you give will be visible lo searchers of the
public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

Michael Quinn of SFP 9 Ensign Houss, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ

Tet 020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




SFP

" TI L élllll

Schedule of Agreed Proposals
Meretec Limited (in Administration) {"the Company™)

the Administration of the Company continue in order to further investigate the circumstances leading to
the Company's failure and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the
moratorium;

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available;

the Joint Administrators be authorised lo recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements
as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the Company
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

in the event of a potential distribution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Acl
without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a distribution to unsecured creditors
and to confinue investigation into the Company's affairs;

as an alternative to paragraphs 4 and 5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company
into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act;

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph § or 6 or the necessary form being
filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of
any aclion undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act; and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators' by authorised to act in a joint
and several capacity.




i I“I
ENREEEREE ]| iz

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS Date: 19 December 2008
Contact:  Chris Hilbert

Cirect Dial: 0207531 2382

OurRef:  MER0001/SFP/csh191208.P4

Dear Sirs
Meretec Limited (in Administration) (“MER”)

| refer to my letter dated 20 November 2008 which was provided to you with, inter alia, a brief explanation
of the effect/purpose of the Administration of MER and the next stage.

| have previously explainéd that, pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator is required, within 8 weeks of their appointment to provide creditors with a statement of

proposals for achieving the purpose or purposes specified.

To this end, 1 enclose a Report and Statement of Proposals, which provides an update as to general
progress of AAL's Administration as at 18 December 2008, together with the Joint Administrators’

proposals.

~ Should you have any further queries, please contact the Manager dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert
ar me.

In accordance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, notice Is hereby given that the affalrs, business and property of
Mergtec Limited (in Adminkstration) are belng managed by Simon Franklin Plant and Danled Plant of SFP, acting as Joint Administrators. Pursuant
to paragraph &9 of Scheduls B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal Liability.

SFP | ?ENSIGN HOUSE | ADMIRALS WAY | MARSH WALL | DOCKLANDS | LONDON | E149XQ | T 02075382222 | F 020 7538 3322
SIMON PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT ARE PARTNERS OF SFP BEING AUTHORISED BY THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSDCIATION YD ACT AS INSOLVENLY PRACTITIONERS




Meratec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Meretec Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Frankiin Plant Daniet Plant

MIPA MABRP ' MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Eneign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 6383322
Email: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Ingolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
- written permission, other than fo those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acing on ifs contents.




Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 45(1) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

L I B

-3

10.
11.
12,
13.

Exsculive Summary

Introduction

The Joint Administrators’ Appolntment

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order
The Purpose of the Administration

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Inftiz! Strategy
General Progress in Relation to the Administration

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Gosts

Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Anciliary

Appendices

i
1
it
v

vil

Sowi

Statutory Information

Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 5 November 2008 / Credilors Details / Directors Estimated Statement of Affalrs
Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 18 December 2008

Breakdown of Administrators Fees

Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

SFP and Assoclated Entities Charge Qut Rates

Proof of Debt Form

Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees

Form 2.21B




Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary

11

12

13

14

1.6

16

The Company was placed into Administration on 5 November 2008. The
purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achievable.
The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

The Company traded as a stesl recycling company and developed a
unique process to remove zinc from galvanised steel. Its registered office
was Grenville Court, Britwell Road, Bumham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8DF.
It did not occupy a physical trading address in the UK, but utilised services
offices at 23 Berkeley Square, London.

The directors approached another firm of insolvency praclitioners in order
to appeint Administrators as a result of the global credit crisis and the
share value in CMA Corporation plummeting. At the tme of the
Administration, it no longer had sufficlent funds or assets to meet its debts
and was therefore unabls to meet it liabilities as they fell due.

The primary purpose of the Administraion would be achieved by
investigating the potential of realising the Company’s shareholding in CMA
Corporation for sufficient value. The Company had already sold its
business and assets prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
therefore continued trading of the business was not an option. The Joint
Administrators envisage implementing a strategic plan in which to ensure
maximum value is acquired from the shares in CMA Corporation.

The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and
there is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes
liaising with solicitors concemning a strategy to maximise realisations and
confinued investigations into the Companys affairs, The Joint
Administrators’ consider that it may be advisable for the Company to
continue in Administration for the tme being. However, they require the
opfion of placing It into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution
purposes in the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the
Administration for a dividend to unsecured creditors. Altematively, the
Joint Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at
Companies House should they take the view that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, unless they
believe that they should present a winding up petition at court, so that a
liquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company's affairs. It
is not proposed to convene a meeting of creditors.

There has been a limited response fo the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Responses may assist the Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to
do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section §

Section 4
and Appendix |

Sectlon 4
And Appendix |l

Section &

Sections 7, 11 and 12

Section 13




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

3.1

3.2

introduction

21 This Report and Statement of Proposals (‘the Report) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
43 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (‘the Acf) in relation to Meretec Limited (in Administration) (‘e
Company’), the purpose of which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors approval of the next stage of procesdings.

22  The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant fo Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). All stalutory information pertaining to the Company Is set out in
Appendix I.

. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

On 5 November 2008 Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge (“Notice of Appointment”) was filed in the High Court of Jusfice by the Company’s security trustee
pursuant to a security trust and infer-creditor deed, Zenith Trustees Limited {“Zenith").

On the same date, the Nofice of Appolntment was endorsed with the No. 9603 of 2008. Baoth Simon
Frankiin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ
were appointed Joint Administrators (‘the Joint Administrators”. Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
100(2} of the Act, the Joint Admnistrators act jointly and severally.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41

4.2

43

44

45

48

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix §, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history.

The Company was incorporated on 26 October 1998 in order to buy and develop specific technology from
a US company known as Metals Investment Trust ("MIT"). MIT had entered Into Chapter 11 insolvency
proceedings in the US almost ten years previously. Its director, Craig Slddell ("Mr Siidell) had developed
a unique process in which to remove Zinc from galvanized steel, It was the first type of technology of its
kind.

At the time of incorporation the Company’s directors were Mr Siddell, Andrew Barker ("Mr Barker”), Mark
Evritt ("Mr Evritt”), Gunnar Skocg ("Mr Skoog”) and Martin Young ("Mr Young™). The Company secretary
was its bookkeeper, Eacolts Limited. Further defails concerning previous direclorships and company
secrelaries can be found at Appendix 1.

Itis understood that the Company operated its banking facilities at all times with HSBC and various other
international banks. The Company cperated various accounts and detalls conceming this have been
provided by Mr Young. The Joint Administrators have contacted all the banks involved and the accounts
have been frozen. A small credit balance of circa £4,000 has subsequently been received.

In 1888, the value of zinc was circa US$3,000 per tonne and a significant income could be generated from
removing this element and shipping it to foundries around the world, A significant amount of steel needed
to be ‘farmed’ in order to cover the costs involved in the process.

The Company acquired the business and asseis (including patents) from MIT circa 10 years ago. At that
stage, it was clear that additional funding was required in order to develop the prototypes through to a
workable plant. It is understood that the cost of this ran into circa US$25m and was paid over a period of

several years,




Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

47

4.8

49

410

411

412

413

414

445

Prior to the purchase of MIT, the directors of the Company took advice as to how best deal with its

acquisiion. An existing Meretec company was already setup in the US called Meretec Corporation
(“MERC"). The Company is 100% sharehotder of MERC. It is understood for reasons that are yet to be
ascertained, that the Company was set up In order to acquire the patents and assets from MIT. Whareas,
MERC was utilised to employ the staff intended to work on the project, who effectively had the ‘know how'
in order to operate the procedure.

Foliowing the purchase of MIT's business and assets, a formal agreement was sniered into between the
Company and MERC for the provision of services and the split of the assets between the two entities. This
left a complex situafion in terms of how to apportion any income stream. At that fime, a firm of accountants
advised the Company's diractors that any income should be split 2/3 as licence income payable to the
Company and 1/3 operating income payable to MERC. ‘

As the technology was developed in the US, it was decided that MERC build and operate from a plant in
America. The location decided upon was Chicago. In order to fund the operation and the development of
the system, the Company made several considerable inter-company loans to MERC to the amount of
circa US$40m (these are reflected in the Company’s accounts). The loans were provided from loan note
holders (accounting for circa USE10m) and a sale of shares in the Company (accounting for circa

US$30m).

The strateqy decided upon was for the Company and MERC to ficense the technology to various other
companies around the world who would build their own recycling plants. The terms of the licence fee was
to be calculated upon the amount of tonnes of steel manufactured by each plant,

The development process took the best part of seven years and the funds injected via the loan note
holders and shareholders was utilised to perfect the process and test its capabilities. The idea was to sell
the technology on to large organisaions that utilised significant quantities of galvanised steel, the primary
purchasers being the aulomabile industry.

CMA Corporation {(Australla) History and Involvement

In 2005, one of Australia's largest recycling companies, Southem Recycling was acquired by CMA
Corporation {“CMA™. It is understood that CMA subsequently approached the Company in arder to
acquire a licence to operate the recycling technology in Australia and build its own plant,

Negotiations between the Company and CMA commenced in April 2005 and completed in July 2005, This
provided for CMA to acquire a licence from the Company to operate the technology in Australia at an
agreed price. In short, CMA would pay the Company US$10 per fonne of steel manufactured. A
guaranteed minimum of 100,000 tonnes was fo be processed each year for a contract term of 10 years
extendable to 20 years. This effectively meant that the Company had a guaranteed income stream of a
minimum of between US$10m with the potential of generating up to US$20m.

Initfal Public Offering and Intention to float the Company

Following completion of the agreement between the Company and CMA, the directors began looking for
opportunities to float the Company on the UK Stock Exchange. The directors approached several finance
houses for an Initiz! Public Offering (“IPC"). The Company was looking for US$10m investment fo assist
with the Company's listing in late 2006 / early 2007,

In order to assist with the IPO and to support the Company’s application, it sought confirmed interest from
some of the largest car manufacturers in the world to gauge how many offers would be forthcoming for the
purchase of licences to construct plants. It is believed that the Company secured signed letters for mult-
plant deals from several blue chip car manufacturers.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.16

417

418

419.

420

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

The Company approached solicitors in order fo compile all the necessary documentation to proceed with
the IPO and carried out all the relevant due diligence required. The position drastically altered in 2007 with
a downward trend in market conditions and uncertainty in the steel industry. It was clear by April 2007 that
the [PQ would not be able to go ahead.

The downward trend had a dramatic impact upon the operation in Chicago and the directors of the
Company realised that steps needed to be taken to avoid the plant in Chicago from haemorrhaging
money. The plant presently had a bum rate of circa US$600,000 per month, being the minimum funds
required in order to keep it operational.

The Sale of the Company’s and MERC’s Business and Assets to CMA

Given that the IPO was not viable, the directors looked to maximise the value in the Company and
MERC's business and assets. It appeared that the most viable way of achieving this would be to approach
CMA to see if they would be interested in acquiring it outright. Given that the Company held the patents
and MERC employed the staff with the knowledge to carry out the recycling procedure, it was necessary
fo deal with both enfities in any sale agreement io CMA.

In January 2008, the Company conducted a sale of the plant in Chicago for US$6.8m to CMA to avoid
incurring ongoing overheads in its operation. The Company then looked to sell a licence to CMA to
operate the plant and benefit from the technology. An agreement was reached along the similar lines of
the previous arrangement with CMA in relation to its Australian operation. This completed in July 2008.

At this time, CMA started realising income from the Australian depot. The plant was not operating to full
capacity as the supply of steel did not reach the required targets. It is believed that CMA was generating
approximately US$88,000 per month from this plant.

At the time CMA was looking to acquire the Company's and MERC's business and assets those
companies combined approximate liabilities were as follows: )

e circa US$12m in bonds; and

s circa US$2m trade craditors (although this was significantly made up of professional costs in relation
{o the attempted IPO and due diligence)

An agreement was subsequently entered into on 25 July 2008 between the parties whereupon CMA
purchased the Company’s and MERC's business and assefs in retum for 37,500,000 of its shares. At the
time, CMA was recorded as a company with AUS$500m turnover, having a relatively strong share price.
CMA's share price at this time meant that the value atfributed to the share halding (which equated to 10%
of CMA’s entire stock) resulted in the Company being solvent on a balance sheet basis.

An asset sale agresment was drawn up incorporating the Company and MERC. The directors’ took advice
from their accountants as to the structure of the agreement given that there may be certain fax
implications. It is understood by the Joint Administrators that MERC had large tax losses and advice was
taken as to the best method to deal with this in respect of the sale.

CMA is substantially larger than the Company and it was likely at that fime that CMA would be taken over
by a competitor via the acquisition of a majority shareholding. its share price at the time of sale of the
Company and MERC to CMA was understood to be circa AUS$0.80.




Meretec Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4,25

4.26

428

4.29

430

4.31

432

433

4.34

The prospects of CMA's share price holding ifs value of Increasing wene considered by the Company's
directors to be high. It was anticipated that CMA shares would increase to circa AUS$1.50 per share
making the Company's holding worth an estimated AUS$56,250,000.

Following the sale of the Company’s and MERC's business and assets to CMA the 37,500,000 shares
that were issued to the Company and MERC are held in escrow for 12 months. The shares were allocated
between the Company and MERC and the split of these was agreed at relevant board meetings on 7
August 2008, Following the expiry of the escrow period, the shares are also subject to a company lock out
for a further 12 months, meaning that they cannot be realised unti 2010.

Inter-company loan between the Company and MERC

According to the Company’s and MERC's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2005, MERC owes it
£24,759,018 by way of an inter-company loan. It is understood that a supplemental agreement was
entered into between the parties (agreed by the board of directors on 7 August 2008) providing that the
Company held MERC's enfitlement to a proportion of the CMA shares as nominee.

Itis understood that it was subsequently agreed at a further board meeting that in settiement of the Inter-
company loan, MERC allotied its share entilement to the Company. This requires further investigation by
the Joint Administrators.

The Onset of Insolvency Proceduras

Following the sale to CMA, the directors were required to look at methods in which to deal with the affairs
of the Company given that the bonds issued were due to expire on 31 QOctober 2008. Accordingly, the
Company approached finance brokers in order fo put together a re-financing / re-structuring deal in order
to meet its commitments.

In August 2008, heads of terms were drawn up for a re-financing deal. The idea was for the Company to
raise funds off the back of the value of the shares in CMA to setfle the Company’s unsecured creditors.
Some creditors advised the Company that they would be willing to accept a debt for equity swap.

Howaver, in September 2008 It Is understood that the value of CMA's shares fell to below AUS$0.34
which effectively made a re-financing package untenable. As a resull, the directors of the Company
sought insolvency advice and approached another firm of Insolvency practitioners to look to place the
company into Administration.

In order to place the Company into Administration, the directors were required to serve Notice of intention
to Appeint an Administrator, Zenith, Upon receipt of this, Zenith approached Insolvency practitioners SFP
to review the position. The decision was taken to appeint the pariners of SFP as Joint Administrators.

On 5 November 2008 a Nofice of Appointment of Administrators was filed at the High Court of Justice and
endorsed with number 9603 of 2008, appointing both Simon Frankiin Plant and Daniel Plant as Joint
Administrators.

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration ("he Statement of Affairs®). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £12,023,636.

The Purpose of the Administration

51

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the cbjective of:




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Craditors and Statement of Preposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

52

53

51.1  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

512  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achleved if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

543  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
credilors.

The purposes are therefore a hisrarchy of objectives. Tha rescue of a company is the priority. Nextis to
instead achisve a better return fo the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

in the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arangement. This was not considered fo be achievable, although
it appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details conceming progress in respect of
this purpose are sat out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

6.5

65

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whols than would bs achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is placed into Administration. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors' actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with a breathing space in which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisations.

On the day of appointment, the Joint Administrators attempted to contact the Company's directors in
order to advise them that Simon Franklin Plant and Danig! Plant of SFP had been appointed as Joint

Administrators.

The Joint Administrators attempted to call Mr Young and Mr Evritt, the two UK based directors. It was
undsrstood that the other directors were spread between the US and United Arab Emirates. Mr Ewritt
returned the Joint Administrators cail on the evening of 5 November 2008 and it was explained to him the
events of the day and the present position concerning the Administration.

- Mr Evritt was advised that it was imperative that the Joint Administrators meet with him and Mr Young in

order to discuss the ramifications of the appointment fogether with obtaining a detailed histery conceming
the events leading to the sale of the Company’s business and assets. Mr Evritt advised that he would
contact Mr Young and revert back to the Joint Administrators with some proposed times.

It was subsequently understood that Mr Young was not in the UK and the earfiest time he would be
avaflable for a mesting would be Monday, 17 November 2008. The Joint Administrators explained that
this would cause potential issues given that the Joint Administrators have o discharge certain duties
within a very strict timeframe and information would be needed before this time in order to carry these out.

It was agreed that Mr Young would provide details to the Joint Administrators via email of a brief history of
the Company, its banking details, professional advisors and any other relevant information to assist.
Additionally, a meeting was arranged for Mr Evritt and Mr Young to attend SFP's offices on Monday, 17
November 2008 at 11am in order raise any addional queries and to give the Joint Adminisfrators forensic
department, SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic’) an opportunity to cbtain some initial information.
Further details conceming the outcome of the meefing can be found at Section 7.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. General Progress In Relation to the Administration

71

72

13

14

7.5

18

17

78

19

7.10

The Meeting with Mr Young and Mr Evritt

On 17 November 2008, Mr Young and Mr Evritt attended the Joint Administrators offices. A full history of
the Company and MERC was obtained. Further, Mr Young advised that the Company’s accountants were
holding books and records all relevant to the Company and that these could ba collected at any time.

Mr Young further confirmed that there were two potential assets that could be realised in the next 7 o 10
days. One was a VAT refund from HM Revenue and Customs of circa £162,000. The other was a
dividend declared by CMA to its shareholders, of which the Company was due fo receive circa £80,000.

At the meeting Mr Young and Mr Evritt were also provided with the standard pack issued fo directors
sstting out their duties and the ramifications of the appointment. Mr Young advised that given the other
directors were not based in the UK, he would contact them to explain the importance of reviewing these
and suggested that in the meantime they be sent to them in the post.

The Gompany’s Shareholding In MERC

Mr Young advised that the Company is 100% shareholder in MERC. Andrew Barker, who Is one of the
Company's directors, is also the Chief Executive Officer of MERC and is based in the US. Further, Mr
Young advised that MERC has no assets as these had all been sold to CMA. However, that [t cumrently
has liahilities of circa US$150,000.

The Joint Administrators shall be taking advice in respect of their duties in relation to MERC from a us
based firm of salicitors.

Pre-Appointment VAT refund
The VAT refund of £162,231.75 has now been received into the Joint Administrators estate account.

_There are no further realisations to be made from this source.

CMA Dividend

Mr Young has confirmed that the application for the payment of the CMA dividend was made prior to the
Joint Administrators appointment and that it was expected imminently.

Mr Young however, advised that there may be a set off claim. Given that the dividend payment is yet to
be received, it is uncertain as to whether or not payment of this has been withheld pending resolufion of
this. .

The Joint Administrators have consulted with the solicitors instructed in this matter, Nabarro LLP
{"Nabarro”) to determine whether or not CMA is entitted to set off payment of the dividend to the
Company. A decision as to how best fo procead will be made dependant upon Nabarro's advice

Reallsation of the Company's shareholding in CMA

At this present time, the only other known significant asset In the Company's Administration is the
37,500,000 shares held in CMA.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Scheduls B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

71

712

.13

1.14

715

1.16

The Joint Administrators are presently investigating the sale agresment and the agreed lock out period in
order to formulate a strategy conceming the realisation of these shares for the benefit of the Company’s

creditors.

The Joint Administrators shall formulate a strategy in which to ascertain the best course of action. This will
undoubtedly involve the instruction of Australian solicitors to advise upon the best method of realising the
shares.

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Company did not occupy a rading premises. In order to deal with any UK operations it utllised a
serviced office address at 23 Berkeloy Square, London. There is no agreement in place in relation to this
and they were ceased fo be used some time prior to the Joint Administrators appointment. There is

therefore no property to deal with.
Investigation into the Company's Affalrs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior (o [t being placed Into Administration are being undertaken
by SFP Forensic and are presently ongoing.

SFF Forensic has identified various areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activities prior
to it being placed into Administration. These are currently being investigated. However, the Joint
Administrators do not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enquiries / future recovertes.

Additional Issues and Realisatlons
The Company’s books and records have been recovered from the Company’s accountants by an entity

associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Datastore Limited ("SFP Datastore”). An inventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them.

Tho Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

8.1

8.2

83

Based upon current information, it is presently unclear whether or not there will be a dividend to
unsecured creditors. At Appendix [l is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the
Company was placed into Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators. Further, attached is an
Estimated Outcome Statement provided by the directors of the Company.

In addition to this is a list of creditors wﬁose details have been obtained from the Company's records and

_whose daims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be

lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed. )

Attached at Appendix Il is the Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5
November 2008 to 18 December 2008. -

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

81

Given 1t is presently uncertain as to whether or not there will be a surplus available to the unsacured
creditors, it looks fo be the case that the third purpose cnly of the Administration (at paragraph 5.1.3) will
be achieved. From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present
at the Company's trading premises in order to react to any immediate issuses.




Merstec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.2

93

94
9.7
9.8
9.9

210

a1

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:
921 Initial review of the position and ascertaining the trading position of the Company;
9.2.2 liaising with the directors in order to deal with immediate issues;

923 liaising with the directors conceming the sale of the Company’s assets prior fo the Joint
Administrators appoiniment;

924 attending meetings with Mr Young and Mr Evritt concerning the Company’s affairs;

925 dealing with shareholders queries concerning their investments in the Company,

926 reviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and any employee details;
927 liaising with SFP Datastore concerning retrieval of the Company's books and records;

928 liaising with SFP Forensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company;

929 ascertaining the position of MERC and the Joint Administrators obligations concerning this;

9.210 liaising with soficitors conceming various aspects of the Administration and the Company’s
affiars; and

9.241 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and fiing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date. At Appendix [Xisa
Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Pracfice .

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.
At AppendIx V1 is a breakdown of the fime that has been incurred by SFP Datastors to dats.
At Appendix Vil is a guide to SFP and its associated entiies charge out rates and disbursement rates.

Section 12 sefs out the Joint Administrators proposals. The Joint Administrators are presently uncertain
as to whether or not there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, although it is noted that this is
dependent upon the valus of the shares in CMA. On this basis, the Rules provide that the secured
creditors (and preferential creditors if they receive a dividend) are to agree the Joint Administrators fees,
Albeit unfikely that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, for the sake of good order, the Joint
Adminigtrators are seeking authorisation from them of their remuneration on a time cost basis, being the
fime property given by the Joint Adminisirators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration under rule 2.106(2) of the Rules.

Disbursements and spacific expenditure relaling to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. [ funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is relmbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become

available,

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and




Meretec Limited {In Administration)
: Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix IX. The
following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date: |

Bordereau £ 125.00
Mail redirecton £  49.80

912 Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agaln, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix IX. There have been the follawing Category 2
disbursaments incurred fo date:

Postage £ 6815

913  The fees incurred by Nabarro and SFP Forensic are on a time cost basis. SFP Datastore's fees are
calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and refrieval of books and records and an hourly rate for any

further work carried ouf,

044 SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP

-+ (“the Assoclated Entities”). Pursuant to SIP 8 payments mads to outside parties in which the office holder

or his firm or any associate has an inferest should be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement. In
accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided conceming the Associated Entities:

9.14.1 the Associated Entiies have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
‘ either the office holder or cuiside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results

than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

9.14.2 the Associated Entities remuneration is on an houriy time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows:
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450"
SFP Dataslore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75°

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied depandent upon the grading of staff
required fo deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuatefatter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company info a subsequent insolvency

regime.

9.143 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will enfiie the office holder to seltis these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisation. '

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

104 For creditors' general information, the EC Regulations on insalvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

102 Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company. Certain of the Directors have provided
a completed statement of affalrs. A copy can be found at Appendix Ii.



~ Meretec Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

103

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A(5) of
the Act.

11, The Dispensing Of A Mesting of Creditors

12.

1141

12

113

114

15

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a credifors meeting. However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there is likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors mesting could decide.

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that:

1121  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

1122 the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floafing charge realisations,
or

1123 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator thinks is capable of
achievement is realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secyred or

preferential creditors.

In this Instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that 11.2.3 will apply In relation to the
Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meefing of creditors if it is
requested by the Company's creditors whose debls amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out.

If such meeting is requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the mesting. At
Appendix X is a copy of the Form 2.21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting. If no meeting is
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

121

122

123

124

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to ascertain the present
positicn conceming the sale of its business and assets to CMA and the circumstances leading fo its
insolvency.

Whilst investigations are ongoing, the protection of the Administration is sfill in order fo finalise all
outstanding matters. The prescribed time Emit for an Administration is 12 months. In the event that an
Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or
‘make an application to Court to extend its length.

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left In Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company’s affairs and submit the appropsiate D form to the Department of
Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform conceming the directors conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors the

. Joint Administrators shall sesk to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

125

12.6

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of tha Insolvency Act 1986

a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. in
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to nominate
a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nominaticn is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an alternative, and should there be no
likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsery Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence
for the benefit of the estate.

It is proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of acknowledgement
by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filed at Companies House. This
procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional creditors meefing and

keep costs to a minimum.

In light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it is proposed by the
Joint Administrators that:

1281 ihe Administration of the Company continue in order to further investigate the circumstances
leading to the Company's failure and finalise any addiional matters which require the assistance
of the moratorium;

1262 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the ime properly spent by them and their staff

in attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as
and when funds bacome available;

1263 the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

12.6.4 In the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the

Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

1265 in the event of a potental distibution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 o the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation into the Company's affairs;

12.68 as an altemative o paragraphs 12.64 and 12.6.5 the Joint Administrators be able to soek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuani to the Act;

1267 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.6.5 or 12.6.6 or the
necessary form being fied for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from liabllity in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act; and :

1268 upon the placing of the Company info Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ by authorised o actin a
joint and several capacity,




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13. Ancllfary
Creditors Questionnaires

131  The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up fo the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

132  As previously stated In the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company’s affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience,

Directors Conduct

133 Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidators duty to submit 2 requisite reportfform to the Department of Business
Enterprise and Regutatory Reform conceming the directors' conduct.

13.4  The reportfform must address all persons holding the posifion as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses fo creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this.

Iif any creditor has any queries in relaion o the above, please do not hesitate o contact either the Joint
Administrators or the Manager dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert on 020 7538 2222.

18th December 2008 - R




Meretec Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

s  Statutory Information




Meratec Limited - in Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:

Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital:

Director(s).

Company Secretary:

Current Reglstered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

03659285
26/10/1998

Metal Investment Trust Limited

2710 - Manufacture of basic iron and steel including ferro

alloys

127,278,578 Ordinary A shares have been issued according to
the last filed annual return as at 26 October 2007. An accurate
share register is not yet available and the Joint Administrators

Name

Mark Evritt

Andrew William Barker
Craig Steven Sideli
Martin Edward Young
Gunnar Skoog
Robert Bolier

Robert Coxon

David John Downes
Andrew Henry Simon
Timothy Peach

Dr Milton Sanders
William A Morgan
Martin Edward Young

Eacotts Limited

Julian David Hillman
Mark Gerald Paine
Thames Valley Services

."Martin Edward Young

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Grenville Court
Britwell Road
Bumham
Bucks
SL18DF

Appointed

19/03/2008
22111/2007
08/02/2006
27/02/2001
26/10/1998
01/02/2007
20/04/2006
01/10/2006
20/04/2006
17/10/2002
28/02/2005
17/12/1999
26/10/1998

02/07/2007
17/01/2003
23/06/1999
04/11/20005
26/10/1998

. shall compile this information as soon as it is readily available.

Resigned

1711012007

01/09/2007
17/10/2007
1711012007
28/02/2005
3111212005
1511/2000
23/06/1999

04/11/2005
17/01/2003
02/07/2007
09/04/1999



Serviced Office Address: 23 Berkeley Square
London
w1

Accountants: Eacolts
Grenville Court
Britwell Road
Burnham
Bucks
SL18DF

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges;

Please see attached



8002/60/50
800¢/60/50
800¢/60/50
8002/60/50
8§00¢/60/50
8002/60/50
8002/60/50

paysiies

9002/20/€0
9002/20/¢0
8002/20/20
800¢/0/0
800¢/E0/E0
800Z/c0/€0
800¢/c0/€0
8002/80/CC
8002/80/61

pasaysiboy

Buili4 ainp14 pue JuaweeiBy Aunosg ‘abeBuoy

Jusweaiby Aunoag

95UB( pue SjLiejed u) Jsarau) Aundeg Jo Jueis) pue JuswealBy wawubissy [eisielon
Junoade yueq Jeao abiieys

Juswealby juswubissy

Juswessby ebpayg

SenuUNoes Jaao abebyop

sanuNnoeg Jeao abiebuoy

aimusqgeg

odA)

SNOHEA
showeA
SnoLep
PEJUI sesjsnl) Lpusz
pajiwn ses)shuj ypuaz
pajWIr] S981sNJ) Ytz
pejiluI sesjsn) (puez
paywI] sesjsn ), Wpiusz
PRYW] sea)stu) Yiusz

aweN

8 -————W |

ddS




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Propasals

APPENDIX 1i

o Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 November 2008 / Creditors Detalls




MERETEG LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT § NOVEMBER 2008

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
g £

Assats (specifically pledged)
CMA ghares 1 uncertain uncertain
Less; Loan Nota Holders 1 -10,000,000 -10,000,000
Surplus / deficit ¢/d -10,000,000 -10,000,000
Assets (not specifically pledged)
VAT Refund 2 162,232 162,232
Cash at Bank 3 4,000 4,216
Estimaled deficit to Fioating Cherye Creditor -9|837 768 166,448
LIABILITIES
Floating Charge Creditor
Loan Nots Holders -10,000,000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense 4 . -2,023 636
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors -12,023,638
NB

Subject to the costs and expansas of the Administration
Ths Estimated Statament of affairs doss not include amounts owead to shareholdsr. Based on pressnt projeciions
it tn umfikuly thers will be any retum to sharahoidars.




Meretec Limited (in Administration) {“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at § November 2008

The value in the CMA shares is presently uncertain given that the share price continues to fluctuate
and any realisation of the shares is subject to the hares being held in escrow for 12 months followed
by an additional 12 month company lock out agreement. This effectively means the Joint
Administrators are unable to place a value on the value of the shares.

The Company had submitted its pre-appointment VAT retum prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators, The retum indicated a refund of circa £162,000. The Joint Administrators have since

received the VAT refund in the amount of £162,232.

The Company banked with HSBC Bank plc in the UK. At the date of the Joint Administrators
appointment the business current had a small credit balance of circa £4,000. The balance of funds
on the account has now been received and the Joint Administrators estate account has been

credited with the amount of £4,216.

This figure is reflected by the level of claims received to date by the Joint Administrators.




©ISES'T0T

L]

000

000

00'0

000

e
00§12
00008 W
00

000
SZ'S8ZE2E
000
[{35¢)
00'000'00%
0005
0000001
oo

o'
BTy
000

00°0
bLSa'6R
800F'ST

oo
000

000
LTIE0'E0L
000
B5'968'001
SOB00Y!
Z0'I58'909
feLen'sd
S5ZE0S0}
000

L
0199634

3

©0nQ ‘g8 %0g Od "SR biasa ‘soeua] Wk | Rquiny

ZIE0F NN 'oBeoptd 1583 1545 161 1S9 S1y

WSM) 04 MON 00 U ‘Snusky ¥ied 571

30} 175 "ayspeg YBnojs 'PRoY PiRReH 06 nog 001 e fBAueD SauEy]
01 115 "sayshiag 'gBrois 'PRoY DRIIEH 06 'LBNOG 1001 g 'RAUSD saliey |

3HY F LM opuoy ‘Tepen ‘aenbs Asapeq €7
5179 3IMS 'vopuo 'sjeg wreybiuniong i

FEaNG 88 X058 Od Wed Besag Uneg Weed °| epA
00 'IMm ropuor "aenbg Aoryiag ‘esnoy eUBnbg Asiag ‘ool puz

BHPIF VNVION! ‘olinuery ‘Jeeqs vung UBg 6089
FOD AY)3 'UOpUET B85S Jopn) 12

ZZ) BE3N ‘ouk )|

updn opSENAN ‘LauaqucT ‘MeIA WRH UKUSE ‘SN0 YIoNPeA ‘Z02E4R Wity
A9 £1 100d1BA Y007 SUBRNY) ‘S0gesad( Aouanosu)

SHp ZING 'xBssNg 1sap ‘Sungiop 'peoy uaiSiueg ‘esnoy sBpug umtuung

$12 178 ‘susieg ‘ylinog e pecy AsiE) ‘Bsnal (1MUY
308 115 's¥ng 'weyumg ‘pecy Jesyg ‘Lno) ejAuaD

VT 60U 'UaD "sawey-uo-Aejuay 12803 eH YOE 'ssnoH slog

THE SIA% uopLOT 13ans uwupng MO 0F

HDL AZDA 'VOPUCT] 'T5RAS POOA BT 00L] 6

008025k VNVION) 'sjodeuzipu) 120G s e 1M 0| SomoL 3N 0042
S0BIZ08ZE YANION '0PEBO '906k X0 Od

' SSAUPPY
ssonparg Auvdwos

(uomensunpY LD papuy) S0y
dds

Buno) seinu3 9¢

Buno) prespa Upey  00AM
Bomig euun 105y
lepg g By 0osY
RueAIWER 00T

JoREE URKIM MAIPUY  00SY
ERUBUL YOMPUBYS J2GqOM  OMD
20Ud J9ppap  O0AD
vejleusing GOS0

Wenussty  10uD

08y 0RO

IBuNg  20dQ

equrtad  10d0

EPElRd 004D
siomeg @ded ofpuquuon  O0ND
(=2 I

ol SN

HOW  ZOWD

Bunoa upen  LOWD

Py UOEWE Opeioy  JOWD
Auoqsesy 00D

veuuesd ydeser 1010
keqsouct  QOMD

pvosyey  EOHD

SWOSN) B BRUBARY NH  20HD
SWOISTH) '§ OIUMBY INH  LOHD
SUICIN) § OMUSAEHINH  OOHD
jsu) soBedeEn 1080
TN UoIEo) Weig ()99
uognoAg 1030

o3 (030

prsomeg bocuoq  Z0ao
aebopg L0QD

suok) podusazg 000D
ARSI 000
dneewweydug 008D

- e rewEYY  O0VD
oumN Ky




Form 2.14B

Rule 2.29
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
MERETEC LIMITED (AN ADMINISTRATION) 03659285 ’
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Q6063 of 2008

“meandadissof | Sratement as to the affairs of () MERETEC LIMITED of Greenvile Court, Britwell Road,

coof the 0mpEnY . pyraham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8DF

on the (b) 5 November 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

{t) Insert date
Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of ¢

affairs of the above named company as at {b)
administration.

Fullname ___MAZTIN EDWVAD ’h‘“jﬁl

- Signed

Dated : 'bh

the date that the company ent

Novewbse. K008




Statement of Affairs for Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Prepared by Martin Young, Director of Meretec Limited for the board of Directors of Metetec

Limited {In administration)
Company Number 03659285

WITHOUT PREDUJICE
Please accept this Statement of Affairs for Meretec Limited {in Administration) as a full, true
and complete statament of the above named company as at the 5" of November 2008

Full Name: Mg

Signed:......... ¥ : esersrruerniniusian

Dated: 16th of Na

INFORMATION ONWHE COMPANY

Background _
On the 12" of August the company sold the business of Meretec Corp &nd Meretec Limited including
the name, intellectual proparty rights and employees “The Business” to CMA Corp an Australian
Company in return for 37.5 million sharas in CMA, Corp which were subject to an irrevocable Escrow
Agreement until August 2009 and a company Lock-Up agreement until August 2010. At the time that
ihis transaclion completed the company was solvent with the shares in CMA worth substantially mare
than the outstanding bonds and unsecured creditor positions. ]

in Septembar and October 2008 the share price of CMA Corp moved down substantially in line with
global markets effected by the credit crisis, additionally the Australian Dgliar in which the company
held assets moved down substantally against the USD in which the company held secured and
unsecured debt. Although the company had tentatively agreed re-financing in Australia in August and
September it was unatle to complete this financing due to the decrease in the value of the available

collateral in the CMA shares. -

When it became clear that the share values in CMA and the currency movements which the company
had experienced were not returning swiftly back to-their previous positions the company took )
specialized Insolvency advice from Davenport Lyons and Srith Wwilliamson which led on to today’s

position.

The company is currently sitting on less than $10,000 in cash. The company’s only assets are
37,500,000 shares in CMA Corp which are held in Escrow plus accounts receivable of about
$500,000 in dividends and VAT returns from HMRC. We betieve that since wtiting the above
statement the Company has received in approximately £160,000 from HMRC in respect to the VAT
claim but that the dividend payment from CMA Corporation has been requested but is still
outsianding.

‘CORPORATE

1.1 The Company was Incorporated under the Companies Act 1985 (the Act") on 26 Oclober
1998 as a private company limited by shares with the name of Metals Investment Trust
Limited and registered In England and Wales with number 3659285. On 8 March 2006 the
Company changed its name lo Meretec Limited.

12 The Directors of the Company are Martin Yﬁung. Gunnar Skoog and Craig Sidell, Mark Everilt
and Andrew Barker :

1.3  The registered office of the Company is at Grenville Court, Britwell Road, Bumham,
Buckinghamshire SL1 8DF.




14

15

1.6

The accounting reference date of the Company is 31 December. Fhe accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2006 are overdue for filing at Companies House although they have
been completed by Grant Thornton but not signed off

Shareholders

The largest shareholder of the Company is Meyado Private Wealth Management (MPWM), a
company incorporated in England and Wales. MPWM is a subsidiary of Meyado Group
Holdings (MGH), a company incorporated in the Bahamas.

Meretec arranged a series of private placements for the Corapany via MPWM and MPWM
holds shares both for its parent MGH and on behalf of various ather persons (both natural and
fegal), including MGH. This is reflected in the latest financia! statements for the Company
which disclose that MPWM interest is a nominee hoiding and that the shares are held for the
benefit of a number of private investors.

Private Placement risk factors were signed by all private investors in Meretec Limited which
waere provided to all placees. .

The Directors of the company believe that the company has approximately 137,773,970
million shares outstanding but requires work with the company secretary in the coming days
1o establish the current up to date number. The board can report that the company has made
no recent signiflcant issuance of shares and that the last transaction was Just prior to the sale
of the company to CMA Corporation in August of this year.

Please see the atiached:

Meretec Shares on Issue

Although Meyado Private Wealth Management has previously acted as nominge for many of
the private investors it is understood that they are unwiliing to continus this as its .parent
company is a significant sharehaider, unsecured creditor and loan note holder and this may

create conflicts of Interest. MWPM will provide a list of all nominees fo the Administrator within
a number of days.

The Company has the following subsidiary undertakings:

Name: Meretec Corporation, a "C" company
incorporated in the State of Delaware

Issued Share Capital: US$1000 [divided'into 1000 ordinary shares
of US$1 each]

Certificate of Incorporation: The Company was incorporated on May 9,
2000.

Directors. Gunnar Skoog,

Company Treasurer: Mark Everitt

Accounting Reference Date: December 31

Sharsholders: Meratec Limited



. Meretec Shares on Issue
Meyado Group Holdings

¢ MRTI

Alan Polivnick
Alkexander Grant
Alonso

Anthony Pralle
Antonio Harrison
B Morgan

Bulter Smith
Charles Pinnell
Chiline

Control Masters Inc
David Fuller
David Wall
Gonzalez Da Diego Miller
Gouge & Schitter
H Watson

lan Barber

Maw

Michael Curry
Milleran Marketing
N Way

Neil Dickson

P Coubrough

P Henshaw

P Radford

Peter Leuner
Prallel

Shaun Carroll
Sikich Coperation
Tedjini

Vv Lopes Rocha
William Flint Smith
M Young

total shares in issue:

109,894,506
14,105,630

93,750
62475
62,500
493,250
93,750
287,500
12,500
374,969
62,481
375,000
187,465
74,950
62,448
31,250
87,456
27,998
62,454
93,750
200,013
62,466
61,250
93,750
156,225
124,975
31,250
902,315
100,000
5,580,000
328,154
156,250
126,000
3,208,241

137,773,970




Banking Relatlonships & Balances as of November &™ 2008

Meretec Limited

Bank: HSBC, NY

ABA: 021001088 )

Address: Park Avenue Office 250 Park Avenue New York, NY10
Tel: 1212 983 8859 Relationship Manager Margret Harvey:
margret.harvey@us.hshc.com

"Account No,: 606045355

Balance: $6,154.94

Bank: HSBC, Slough

128 High Street, Slough, Berks, SL1 1JF Tel: 08457 606060
Sort Cods: 404208

Account No.: 61866078

Relationship Manager Randeep Budyal:
randeep.badyal@hsbe.com

Balance: £225.97

Bank: HSBC, UK

Sort Code: 400515
Account No.: 68191682
Balance: $292.10

Meretec Corporation
Bank: HSBC, NY

ABA: 021001088
Account No.006053108
Balanca: $406.95

Bank: Harris NA

ABA; 071025661
Account No.: 4333120481
Balance: $478

BANKING ARRANGEMENTS
Neither the Limited nor Corp has any banking facliities.




DIRECTORS, SECRETARY AND ADVISERS

Directors

Company secretary

Registered office

Company Bookkeepers UK

Eacotts

Granvilla Court

Britwell Road

Burnham

Bucks

SL180F

FTAO Montha Bunthon and Martin Gatehouse

Tel: 01628 665432

Legal advisers to as to English law
Davenport Lyons

30 Burlington Street

London

W1S 3NL

Auditors and reporting accountants
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Grant Thomton House

Meiton Street

London

NW1 2EP

United Kingdom FTAQ Seglo Cardosa

Martin Young {Chairman)

Mark Everlit (Non-Executive)
Gunnar Skoog (Non-Executit
Cralg Sidde!l (Mon-Execulive
Andrew Barker (Managing DI

Thames Valley Buslness Ser

Grenville Court
Britwell Road

‘Bumham

Buckinghamshire
SL.1 8DF
Company Bookikeepers USA

Sikich Corporation LLC
998 Corporate Bivd,
Aurora,

IL 60502-9102

United States

FTAO of George Melina

Legal advisers to the Compa
Akerman, Senterfitt & Eidson
Las Otlas Centre 1|

350 East Las Olas Boulevarc
Ft. Lauderdale

FL 33301-2229

USA




Creditors

The company entered into a loan-note instrument with different instituticns Meditor, RAB Capital,
Absolute Capital and Meyado Group Holdings as well as some private Clients of Meyado, Galapagos
Trust, Lind Domecq, John Pinnell and Antonio Harrison in August 2008 in preparation for IPO funding.
The funding was for $10 miliion repayable by December 2007 and an admission was anticipated
before this time.

In Spring 2007 the company was forced to abandon the planed IPO because of market conditions and
decided to sall the physical plant In East Chicago to CMA Corporation as well as sell an additional
license to CMA, this strategy was successful and the sale of the plant and fand to CMA cooperation
completed in January 2008. One of the Loan Note holders agreed to increase its lone note instrument
by $1.5 million at this time.

In February 08 the company was approached by CMA Corporation tc buy “the business® of Meretec
which consisted of primarily the twa income producing licenses and fhe intellectual property rights to
the Meretec process for a sum of $30 million. The board of Directors consuited and agreed the sale;
during the negotiations and drafting of the contracts the agreed sum modified to 37.5 million shares of
CMA Corporation, the loan note holders of Meretec approved the deal and changed the securily to
the CMA shares from the IPR and the deal closed on August the 12" 2008. As part of the completion
of the deal ali of the note holders received early repayment on some of their loan-notes plus a 10%
penalty for changing the security, this reduced the amount of capital owed by the company but re-

“ iterated a maturity date of October 31 2008.

The instrument is subject to a equitable charge.

The Amounts still owing to the note holder may require some fuither calculations due to interest but
the fallowing table was produced by Eacotts for the board in Early August breaking down the amounts
owing and to which parties:

Piease See the Note holders Schedule Attached




P Rttt ot rbuinln saprtad

e e o

L Sk i 1514
—— —E

§g s

i

- RN
e mmn W

DR M LTI T
e LT 1 e
b - AN SANITY
nsan VRN EUre
o nnp e ind g~
frer AL i
men Vaite  eldee

B i L i B iy
-—m—_— WM BT
TETT_STE,  amrew tmmn

TRILAT I B et o b T




Meretec — Additional Creditors
Brazkdown in criginal currency
MGH
Loan due to MGH ~ balance Carried Forward
Add: Payments made by Meyado on behalf of Meretec
8th Aug Loan to Meretec $60,000
22th Aug Loan 1o Meretec $9,960°2
Gunnar Skoog salary £20,693 wk36

Us$ GBF
$136.395.00

$60,000.00
$19,960.00
£20,693.00

Gunnar August salary £20,693 plus expenses claim £1,656 total £22,348 in week 37 £22,349.00

Davenport Lyons Payment £25,000 wk40

Evolution Securities payment £10,000 wk 42

Pay down part of Chris Payandee loan Euro40,000 wk42
Davenport Lyons payment £25,000 wk42

Davenport Lyons payment £25,000 wk43

Davenport Lyons payment £40,000 wk44

tion Securities payment £10,000 and Eacofts £20,000 wka4
Palladia payment £1224.23 wk45

CMA Overpayment of License fee in August 2008

' Meyado Private Wealth Management invoice
August invoice £104,635.83 (£4,361.33 plus £100,274.5 Davenport Jul & Aug bills)

Sept invoice £1252.56
Oct invoice £1889.68
Davenport Lyons bills charge Meyado paid on behalf of Meretec
Less: Davenport £2,757.59 Balance of week 42 payment £25k
Davenport £25k week43 :
Davenport £40k week44

Loan from Chris Payandee due August 2007
Loan Interest '

Unpaid Salaries
Gunnar Skoog from 2007
Andy Baker June and July 2007

Unpaid Expenses Claim
Martin Young expenses claim ~ Invoice 77
Andrew Barker Expenses Claim

Other Craditors
Akerman Senterfitt
Evolution
Grant Thomton
Henry Davis York
Jonas Day
Ncrth Bridge
Sikich LLP
Zenith Trust
Inland revenue (PAYE & NI) (approximate calculation no demands received)
UKIR (Withhold tax)
Meratec Corp.
Advanced Waste Service
Burke Costanza & Cuppy LLP
Lake County Treasurar
Maade Electric Company

£25,000.00
£10.000.00

£25,000.00
£25,000.00
£40,600.00
£30,000.00

£1,224.23

$120,000.00

£4.361.33
£1,252.56
£1,8890.68
£400,274.50
-£2,757.59
-£25,006.00
-£40,000.00

£41,386.00
£15,745.06

£31,051.66
£23,769.96

$135,937.06
£30,000.00
$2,477.51
$15,426.44
£44,549.42
$400,000.00
$2,039.38
£7,446.52
£265,594.74
£924.00

$17.038.40
$16,840.91
$10,841.32
$14,218.25



Praxair-85023241
Sikich LLP

Superlor Engineering
Treasurer Lake County - Property tax

Grand total

Address List of Creditors
Supplier

Meretec Limited

Akerman Senterfitt

Andrew Barker

Evolution Securities Limtited
Grant Thornton LLP

Henty Davis York

Inland revenue (PAYE & NI}
Jones Day

Martin Young

Morth Bridge Capital Partners
Limited

Sikich LLP

UKIR (withhold tax)

Zenith Trust Company Limited
Maretec Corp.

Advanced Waste Service
Burke Costanza & Cuppy LLP

Lgke County Treasurer
Meade Electric Comnpany
Prexair Distribution Inc
Sikich Corp LLP
Superior Engineering
_Other Loan

Meyado Group Holdings
Meayado Private Wealth
Management

CMA

Chris Payandee

$9,726.09
$146,176.01
$12,079.17
$10,051.57

$1,129,207.11 £699,743.77 € 271,672.32

Address
Post Office Box 4308 Orando, FL32802

oth Floar, 100 Wood Street, Londan EC2V 7TAN

175 Wast Jackson Blvd,, Chicago, IL 60604

44 Mariin Place Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

Cumbemauld Glasgow G67 1YZ

21 Tudor Street London ECAT ODJ DX67 London/ Chancery

Martin Young's Private Office, PO Box 43659, Union House, 5th Floor, Port Sayeed Roac

14 Buckingham Gate, London SW1E 6LB

998 Corporate Blvd. Aurora, 'L 60502-9102

Tax on CP loan interest 08Q2

PO Box 460, Waterloo House, Don Street, St Heller Jarsey JE4 5RS

1126 South 70th Sireet Suite N408B Waest Allis W1 53214

9191 Broadway Merriilville, IN 46410
Lake County Government Center 22983 North Main Street Crown Point,

Indiana 46307-1896

Dept CH 10660 Palatine IL 60055-0660
998 Corporate Blvd. Aurora, IL 60502-9102

50 Shirley Street, PO Box N-824, Nasssl, Bahamas

c/o Meyado Group Holdings Limited as above
Melbourne, Austratia
Madrid, Spain




Capltal Structure

The company currently has approximataly 140 milllon shares on Issue and Meyado Private Wealth
Management Limited is currently the largest sharsholder with approximately 90% of the shares heing

" held in its nominee. | can confirm that Meyado Private Wealth Management Limited is only a nominee
and has no beneficial Interest in the company whatsoever, Meyado Private Wealth Management is
required to resign as nominae for the beneficial shareholders due to administration.

Thare are appraximately 380 naminee shareholders within the company with the largest nominee
being Meyado Group Holdings with the majority of rest of the investors private investors who are
resident in Europe, America and the Far East

6ther detalils

The company has no Insurances, Pension schemes or landlords. The company has no other
employees other than the Diractors all of whom are unpaid. Andrew Barker was the Managing
Diractor of Meretec Limited untll the Asset Sale on August the 12th where he was also sold with the
company and he was issued a new contract with CMA. He was never removed as a Director of
Meretec prior to this administration order hence the abéerration.

Summary

The Directors are aware that the assets in Meretec which are shares In CMA Corporation are
potentially undervalued on a temporary basis and that the realization of these shares now orin
the near future could be prejudicial to the interests of all of the creditors equally. Furthermore
the Directors are aware that the company CMA corporation has within the last two weeks
receivad an all share offer for the company which was rejected as well as recelving a .
substantial new strategic shareholder all of which point to there belng substantiated interest
within the primary assets that Meretec hold a strategic stake in CMA Corporation. The
Directors are concerned that If realization of the assets is forced now that it would be
prejudicial to the Interests of the unsecured craditors and the company which could result in
unfalr economic advantage being g attributed to the secured creditors for sums far In excess
of the sums owing to them under contract. This concerns the Directors and they wish fo
officially bring this to the attention of the Administrators and the court.




Meretec Limlted {in Administration)

- Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 18 December 2008



Meretec Limited
(In Administration}

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

CMA Shares

VAT Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 18 D_ecember 2008

Statement

of affafrs
£

Uncertain
163,000.00

2,600.00

From 05/11/2008
To 18/12/2008
£

0.00
162,231.75
218.88
4,216.97

———

166,666.60

169.92

25.49

195.41

From 05/11/2008
To 18112/2008
£

0.00
162,231.75
218.88

4,215.87

166,666.60
169.92
2549
195.41

166/471.19



Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of Adminlistrators Fees / Activity Codes




"Sa1R N0 IBURYY BLy L| SBSUBIEA JO) JUNDIOE PINam YAUM pesealoul eaey SEIEL GuRoRI0 BY) JEBA JUBLIND SIL JO 98INCD au Buung :\gN

#E95 Joy sejey Ing ebieys Arewwing 1) xjpueddy sog

—_—————

- JUNODOE LO UMRIP UORBIBLUNWSY
0Fibl'sz 0g'2Z0°s 00000 00°549 00°09¢ 00'SCE  00°0SS'C) - - - 00'000'e 3 m1s00 |moy.
LEsre 00'sd 00004 00051 00002 00522 o008z - - oooe dnoy Jed 3 eyes ebesany
09°v01 oLel oo'oL (v 4 [«: 3} 09’0 QTS - 0002 'INOY ejo)
(114 06e - - ar'si - - - 00't aroupad
oo - - - - - - - Buppesy
ors - [+ 1 - - - o¥0 - - - o0s'e S]9SSE JO UORES|iuey
[\l 4 - - - - - oo’z - - uopeBpsaau
aQI'LL 08’0l oz'e ey [+: 3 090 or'ee - - - 05’61 Bujuuelg puz vopensUPY

Jainied
8oL WesIssy | Joesjupy J0jENSjUjpY Jojusy IeBruny JoBeuey Jojueg deuyed GuBeuey NOLLINNA MHOM 40 NOLLYOHISSVID

800 HIAWIDA 81 OL BOOZ HSSWIAON S QO THL MO SALVH INO FOUVHI ANV TNIL 40 AUVWINNS

4 i
i
i
i

(NOLLYM1SINIROY NY) QLW 5313438

NERENEENE
ddS




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

 Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative sef up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection ~ pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negofiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negofiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take :

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors

Creditor claims (including employees and other

preferential creditors




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limlted Fees




*$9121 170 eBMBLD 8L U| SedUBLBA 10} JUNCODE PNOM LRIYM POSERIIN) OARY s0jRI eojorid S} JEAK JUDLING SiL) JO 0RIN00 o Buung :gN

#e16 10} sajey InQ afieyp Aewnung 10 xjpueddy aag

JWNOJIE UC UMEBIP UoReIdBUNWSY

00'5ZL Y 0006 08t - 000ve - 005172 - - - 000V ¥ 1 3 81800 (810

voetz o0oss 00'003 - 00002 - 00'052 - - - 00°0S¥ inoy sod 3 ayes eBpiaay

08’61 0z's 0ee - oLt - 06' - - - 0ze wnay (g0,

08’64 ' e - Tl - 066 - - - - oze uopebnseau
1033010

1=0) wms|ssy Jojensjupupy LCIBNSIUWPY JOlUdg Jafieuey sofieuey) sojuog BuiBeuey NOLLONNA WHOM 30 NOLLYOIHISSY1D

8002 ¥3ANII30 91 OL 8002 H2AWIAON S QORI d THA, HOJ SALVY LNO TOHYHO ANV IWIL JO ANYHNNS

{NOLLYRLSININGY NI) G3LIWN D3LTYIN




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastorae Limited Fees




LS

1oLel

SJUONSSINGE(q Mol

epusd QL3 ®
SapW |52 ebea

PALNSL) SRBOKINGSI

A re—

00's8 T

009z 00'6Z
o oy

ore re

i
S50 §BS 1500 yeis

=oy Gusuoquonu;  sysel 65m0S

L8 103 8298y I efreys Liewwung Jog xjpueddy eag

IUNOCIIV LO UMEIP UOREIBURLIGY

3 H500 [0,
anoy sod 3 ojus oBrioay

sInoY (oL

spadey jo Burspcquaau) f uogaened [ dn Buxog

NOLLONNA YWHOM 40 NOLLYJHISSY 1O

800Z YILAINTIIA 81 OL 300Z HITWIAON 9 GORITd IHL 304 SALVYH LNO IDUYHO ANV SWIL 30 ANVINNNS

(NOILVYLSININGY NI) O3LINN 23LT83H




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associated entities




T

{rousarap Loy Jod 053  Swl 0L 0} dn)
DO'SZ3 seolo Aued pau 0y Aeajeg

=72 51800 JiB1g

00'gL3 {stway 0} 03 dn) Aanyiay AeQ) xeN .
09'223 (sway g1 03 dn) Analeg Aeq awes leuonppy pue Bujspojuaau)

ejnusad 0413 9IS WOy 1509 AR .
Xaom 1 xoq / dg SOSED JSUBIL =14 SIS0 UErS
XM X0q/d1Z £V
yoom /xoq fdg| 1) (uonoenon
abeioyg xog pue |eaelnjay) syse] abeic)g
SH)BY [BAD Jydeley 8peln
pajiuyy aioysejeq d4s

S jesIssy
- ool | JolnsiuIwDy
17 JUES|SSY -7 uejgissy =74 JuEsIssy oSt ¢ Jcjensiujupy
- 00} | Jojensiiwpy 08 } Jojeqs|uilpy 0ol L Jojeqsiujwpy 00z L Jojessiupy Jojusg
(1,527 ¢ lojensiujwupy (113 ¢ lojeqsiunupy 05t ¢ Joeasiupy 82¢ 2 IojRasiunupy Jojueg
002 | JOJELSIUIIPY Jojusg ogl L I01egSjupY Joluag ooz I lojeqsiulwpy Jojuag (1,74 L Jafauely
SZe € JolejsujWpY Jojueg 081 2 0jesiupy Joluag 744 2 J0JeRsiu|uIpY Jouog SL2 ¢ sebeueyy
0se | joBeuey GlL | Jabeuely 05z | Jabeuepy 00e } JeBeusyy Joues
G/2 ¢ JaBeuepy ooz Z labeuey ‘G1T Z JsBeuep 6zZ¢e Z JeBeueyy Joweg
o0e | jaBevey Joueg s7e | 1oBeuep Jojues oot 1 Jebeuey Joog o0se | Jauped
628 7 JebBeuey Jojueg L 0se z labeuep Jojuesg 6Z¢ g JabBeuey Joiweg oor Z laupiey
oSy Jopeay)q Buibeusyy LYY 4 Jopeang Buibeuepy oSt Jopeng Bubeueyy oSt lauped Bujbeuewy
yde@y apein oy 5pa9 gdowEey apeid pd ey open

POJIWT SBLISA0Y ddS pejjwr AJedold dis PajlW|T JISUSIOd d4S adjeld ey

aHENNNREE
dds




Maretec Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vill

¢  Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Meretec Limited (In Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised

interest as at the date the company went into-

administration

Details of any document by referance to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box §,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falis within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debis under
section 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Moeretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

s  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




21

A

514

A CREDITORS” CUIDE TO ADMINISTRA YORS® FIES
'Waere Petition Prasented or Appetntment Mede Ou o Alter L Septrmber 2080
ENGLAND AND WALLS
Estreduciien
‘Wieens 8 compony gool iate admiaisrntion mmdmmmmmudmm

The credhors, whe hope %o rocuer some of thelr dobls oul of e aouts, thorcioos
hnl&ﬂmhmwdmndhwﬁmhhmﬂ-nﬂhw
pracdtoner appoinied 1o wi o wink

mwmwh“hmh'ﬁ:ﬁ‘&-ﬁw-
focs. This guide is intandad W0 hdp croditars be wuss of thelr rights wader tha lopdation to
Rgrrows i Inondior focs atel cxplains. tee busis on whick fom are fnd.

T oxtacw of izl stratian

Mhnm‘\hﬁﬁw # company wnder the santrol of m Insolvercy
= of the court with the Rllowing cbjective

*  reacoixg the conpany @ e Folpg CoRCHT), O

v mchicrieg m bedor romili for the cradliors s 8 whole (han would be Ekely ¥ the company
e wonnd wp without Eral Being in mdeinistration,

mﬂ'ﬁcmmﬂz‘nﬁmmkmm

&« resliring propecty in onder % muke » distribution to yocored or profireatiel croditons.

Tiw credin’ omtallion

The normally
huﬁdbmvﬂhlmd’
- o consider hia proposle, The adminizimior must call tha frst
meetig of G committoe withia € wed of il exsblihment, end sobsoquer moatings must
o beld either at specified dutey sprend by e commulites, or when ¢ momber of te commiltee
ks for one, or when tha adminbirator decides b meods © bold omd. The commition hay
pver o mmnt the adminisireior 10 atiend before & and provide Infbemation shout the
xercine of ki fosctions.

izing ot st butintay' s S

The busts b oy, the sdminizirstar's rannocrelion b st oot in Rule 3,106 of Gu Jasobeescy
Rulcs 1926, which statcs that it sha be fhood dithor:

» = n percentage of e vaboe of the progerty which the sdesinisraror bas 1o deal with, or

s by reference b the tusa properdy givea by the edministreior and bis oall in stending ta
cialiers arising fo the aduwinjswioo.

I o for the creliingy’ cosamsiotes (3 tere 13 oos) b detamaine on which of these baves Uy

rescnerathon ks W be fued, aod i i is fxad e o perceninge (ix the peroatape ta be applied

Bnke 7,205 says ol i azriving st s doctsion the commltias siall have regaed w0 the Dollowing

aaivry

+  thameplodty (or otherwize) of U case;
= sy rexporndbility of mn exoeptior] kind or dagro which (ells oo the admisisirator,

ﬂhﬁimﬂkﬂhmﬁhhvﬂdﬁumhh
that the b

practitiners o
this riect. The puidaace mggosta e Rl owixg srms o sctivity a0 s basls for G analysh of
twe speat:

¢ Administration and pluening

v Investigations

s Realwstion of exsta

v Trading

v Crediion

»  Any ol chey gpecilie matle

The Rllowing calsgoris se rgpeoed o x bt fiy analysls by grade of saff)

FPartoe

»  Manager
s Ohar snior profesioaals
= Anisterntsend suppod stall
mmdmmhbumhwwhdﬁnmdumd
The awigrowent end e s own nitlal inchuding

St To tho ccn et
*  Any ¥ of the case, P iy thowe thal aect tee anonni of tme gpeat.

.'i T EEgY,
Any comamenis on any figures in the Rmmery of thoc spot sccorpying Uie rogeat e
adminisiratne wishes io sake
»  The ttape ek 0 astatilizh the views of craliiors, particulely in rehation b sprdng the
fow s s . Sor cawing or o g
Axy exisiing agreemaend ahowt feex_

o Demils of herw other pr Echxiing were choan, how Gey were
w-uﬂﬁ‘uwmmmnmw

I thoudd be booe bn mind thet e dogren of sualysis and Joem of presentation should be
propartiiuds do the siro and complextly of (he case. In smaBier cases ool all extegorics of
activity will stways be relovmt, whilwt firther aaalysls iy be aecessary b Lenger caen
Where G fos  ehasped on & peroeotage basis S sdmiristratar thould provide dealls of wey
werk wiich o bo of i wiended t be Rib-ccotimcted oot which wodld soncally bo
undotakon drocdy by a0 administrster’ of his sl

Afmr fea spproval
Whern 3 romltion fixing the baris of (oo 33 pexacd 2l axy ertdilons” meeting
) s Bamvtivas, tve bt notity

H should
remhirion. Whens ca fiox i baad o0 Giroe coats he should dda prowide deteils of the time spest
and chargsoc valae t dote a0 0y Tkl chaipo in G kit ehirged fix (e variow
s sitxe D reobulion v fraf puosd. He shottid wbo provide sock acdilional i Geaatamn

43

43

LE]

5L
LR

512

513

El

L)

o thoclfixts Wil w3gich th sdminis appoary 16 b earrying ouf, v by have earried.
o, s fistier;
o the voloo and neture of e peopaty which the sdminbdireior bas to dos) with.

Hihae b diters* or e

the adminitretor's remunaxtion mhmw.m«-m«mm
regard ta the Fre omtas +5 the commitoe woutd, I( the remanertion i pot fioad in ey of
thems waryx, it will ba fixed by tho court on epplication by the mmimistar.

Thew &m wecisl nates sbaud areditons” resloticns in cases where (he sdmipiisior ke siated
™ his propams Gl the compazy ke SulMicient property io crwbls » diiriution o bo pmds
o wwacand creditors except out of the meaerved fnd which xry have 1o by set axide oul of’
flontlag chargs assets.

o this caxs, if here in oo creditors’ commitier, of the commltien o pot maks the rogesite
decrmination, the reavncration may be 1xed by tha sppeoval of -

»  cxch secrad arditor of U compeny; of

el lo cuke & watien: 0 profmential crodites =

. ifih i K 2

- uhmdcedme!‘thmnd

- d coodivas it o more than 50% of the prefmtad detds of the

y, diuegmding debis of my crolitor who door nol ropond & e jg¥ilalis to give
ol

-
Raving regard © the sege mytiers wx e rommittor wokd,

Noie (hat there i b0 requiremient b0 bold a ereditars’ mecting itn such cases unlets & is
Tequisitioned by cradilors whose debis amouni 10 £ lekst 10 per ceat of 18 total debs of the

campeny.

A o of credisons sy be oblalaed by

shotthd be provided by oo 7
When sorking fto sppraval

Wien sccklng 1 his foor e shoald provide mfficlent aupporting
hmwmmm:mmum-wuhmm
propowd fee b reasonsble baving regand 1o alf the of the cxse. Th
xtent of the cpporting Infrmation which shoold be provided will depend on:

+  the natarg of e approval boing smught
= the stage during the adainltration of the cm sl which it ix boimg maght; aud
v the sizc wad complcity of e coa.

Where, o iy ercdion’ or ing, the sdmind
umuhuhmummmmmmmamm
atey of al] grades of el imcloding peincipmls, which are ikty to b invatvad oo o ce.

M&m&whm&hﬂhmdmmh

KMMNWW mﬁulﬂn:btqphnmdﬂlﬂbl

Ju— yred tn drnee witk the prrinclph ot in 514 Wh
h:hrm -mmmmmmmm:umh
pesagruph 5,1.4 wbove regarding work which has been sub-contracted om

Expenses apd diiursements
ﬂmhumﬂqwfﬂhm'tzmhwh&-ﬁi

by tose
fotunctation. Such expetees must e Mhmﬂﬁmﬁ:asndmulmbh
elhed of st ulation and.

What [fa crediioc b disrailfled?

I m craditor belisves that the adminiztraior’s rewmumeration 21 oo Kph bomay, if' st lots 25 pot
oot in watoe of the crediton (incioding himyelf) wgree, apply o (e conrt fr we. order that it ba
reduced. I the count does oot dismin e sppliction (wiich i may & it coosdders that
insuliclent couse is thown) (he applicest must give e acindstrator s copy of Be xppiiation
o sopparting evidancd at kst 14 days beliae: the bearing. Unbeas the cowt odars olharise,
Une oomts tatst ba pid by the spplicant kud wot = ma cipeqaa of tha adinbyiviceton.

podee 0 the neenibors of " ocoumithes atd the connlttor ey doiminate & of
wore of 1t coemmbets th spponr of ba d oo the sppli I i
do s motica of hia spplication ovist bo wcnl L mech of the vomury’s croditory sx

the &oorl may direct, snd thoy may neminmie mea o mare of their owater o appcar or be
igniicaled The court may ander e cots o be paid o1 em cxpenas of Gre sdwimilzstion.

Oty mratiters privilog to kca

Whert thou ora joint sdministralon i o fx fien to agroe botwom, Sonstves how e
xtiweration paysbis diould be aprortioned.  Axy dispele arizing botvem than may be
edorad o tha court, the oroditon’ coooition or & meding of creditore,

10 Che xdminbetrwior & a wolicitor mod cxploys bis owa firm to act on bebalf of the compaxy,
profiL costs oy Rot ba padd unless mrthoriood by the crediiors' comemities, e aatitors o the
ool

Provislon o b L)

1wy crae uboc the admlniireaior b appoinked on or afler 1 Aprdl 2005 ha ool provide

el Infrrostion abowt e spent o 4 e Dee of charge, apom roquest by may creditor,

direciar o thrcholder of U company.

The k which ttast be prenvided i

& fhsiotel oamber of bouty spat on the case by the siministraion or AcfTestignod in the
L

¢ fior cach grde of daf, the average heiurly rate ol which they are charged out;




ot nsater of ey spant by £ach prado of stafT i the refevand pried.
The paricd for which Gu infomtion punl e providad i the period Som sppoinioen tr O
end of the mwoat rwoml period of £ woutha reckoncd from e deid of the admintldraior’s

appoiniment, o where S has vecsted office, the date that he vactod office.

The infarmation mul be provided within 29 dayd of veocipl of e et by e ecdministratar,
'l Pt et b miade within e yomry Boc varation of oliee.




11

2

LA}

L]

A CRED GUIDETO LIQ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALRES
Exreduction

Wik 8 company goet inke Bauidition the cocts of the prococdings are pald ool of its assen
The crediioes, Wi hopa 10 TEcTve some of their dobla oal of the s, herefire Javr & divect
Iterest b1 G howed of carta, and i purtar e romecation. of the bsolvency practitioner
appolated i anl & Ugoidator. Tha irenlvency Ieglsietion rozognlaer Gils interat by providicg
esechanions for crediars ts T e bualy of tha liquidetne's et Tiis gide Loistaded & help
roditors be ewirs of er rlgkts o apycove 1ad mowllor fecy and explsing (ha basls ah which
Fpcx arw fhamd.

Liquidatien procmlute

Liguidetion is e farmel winding, up of & compeny’s alkics entalling o soilmticn of ka
woxcts and b di tnap der of peiority, Liguiiation twy ba
lther vohuotazy, when 1L s atitgied by somlation of e o heary, a
I Lnotituted by ander of v court

Vohotwy liquidation Is e more conooo of Gee teo, An insolvent voluptery Bquidation is
called 5 crwchitas” wakintary ligeiistion olten abbrevisind & ‘CVLY). I this type of liquldetion
o wckresy 5 & liquidsior Gooaghot &ad the credilons vola o e
ppointzvad of G liquidetor sl Gy firsl mecling of cradiion.

In & compulaxy Eigelisticn on e olhcx huzd, G Amction. of lquiduior a,
imddally ao by m by ! bt by s officlal

1
;

. - callad
seseiver. Tha wlicial rocciver s op officer of 0 cowrt whd 3 Guomber of The Lasslvency

Servica, kn eawtive mpeacy whtbia G Dopartonent of Trade ad [adstry. [a soost scnpulpry
®a olicel reccivg boscews lquidsior immedisely oo the making of Tw

Whera & enpulbsory |

appotxl the former adxinlstralor 1o act s Bauidwor, T woch cases The official reochwer doa
ot h may th sk thy nct e Hguidator in a CVL.
Tha Equidation oxeakios

1n a Rqoidation (whelbar volatey or cangalcny) bavrs th= gkt 10 tppain 4

e where o liguidetion. Blews brocedisicly 0o a0 -y
kmmdh@hﬂhﬂmhhﬁ;ahwm

The Tiqubdator o call (e Bk oning of (0 cormeitice witkls 3 monihs of L estsblisianead
(or Ms appointna If Gt In Exter), ol sutwecueent acctixgs mat by held clthetr ot specified
mwuuuﬁhwmww-m«um-mh
Iiquidtoe decilos B e 15 hokd s Thie Houdduios is roquined 10 repart 1o b L
cam swery § months o O progres of the Reuddation,
Mpﬂ--mﬂrhﬂ-mﬁhh“u‘ﬂ—&wdh
jumbvency and G Jewd of e Eqoldelor®s e

Administratan snd planaing
[rvextigeticns
Venliztion ef macis
Trading

Crudilors
Any ofber vae-apecifle peen.

Tha Fellowing culegorins art Fipesind v bisly for analysis by grade of sall

+ Pmioa

» Mg

+ Oty sorser prefessionals

+  Amistaets 58 wepponl el
mwdﬂhﬁmuhmn:hﬂsnmhd‘hund
mm—uhw-mwmmmwmu
ik, T i ociert mogicable 3 shwookd s ecplabr

o Any sgollicust sty of ho cane, partiealarty these Dt el Ot scpout of thow

[
v The rosony by sebecocnt chwctd in strtegy.
s Axy commocts @ ko figore iy t 7y of thos spent
L]

e symagy bor a time weonding, Fou drwwing or (e
»  Any céiting agreanent ¢hooe fors.
«  Dells of v other incinding s were chomm, haw they
d o b puid, mnd what bave bee takemn to review Sl Do,

11 chouid be borne b mind Gt D degroe of walyrh md fem of presestiion shordd ta

W the sis amd cormoledly of the oot [n amaller cases wal 4} catgurics of
mﬂwummwmq-—thm
Whers Ghe fiw ba chwrgad o & poreniags besly O Eguidetor choud pravide demls of woy work
wickcl b bocn ox |y it 1 be ub-ombracisd oot which woutd aermally be oadoraken
direcsly by » Uaidetor ar hix sxdT

Alter &y spprovel

additunt)
‘with (he peinciples wt ot % prragraph 5.1.3. Where e e b charge ou a proocaiags busis
[ ‘rowkt proride the dotadts wct ol in prragoph 5.1.4 sk pagxrding wock which
has oy sbcontrached ol

a2

Al

6

62

(81

Fixiog the lixeiaioe's focs
The busis for fxicg o Hyuidolor's renmncrativn b sct oot 1 Rubes 4,137 - 4.) 27D of tw
Insutvency Rulcy 3585, Th Rulls sata (et the rezcmaration ahall b ) elber

o w38 povming of the vahe of e munis which are realised ov distribetcd of both,

o
o by melorence io tho time peoperly gives by O Uiquidator ed bis all (s attoacting
1o matiers arising in the liqukdution.

Ubhmwmuﬁf&mbuﬂwm&nmmwmbﬂh
Pesmncratiots 18 4 bo fhucel, xoad if it is 12 b fixod 83 & porcenlige, % fix e pororage o bo
sppiad, Tusle 4,177 aaya fhat i arviving ot ity docirion G copuaitice sl byve regard o the
following meticr:

*  thacomplaily (or otherwin) of the case;
exeepiizeal

¢ anyresponsibility of x2. Xind or Sxgrom which fulls co the Jigukintor i
eamnection with the lnsdraxy,
v the effectivenesy with whki the Tiquideior gppears i ba cavying oul, of 10 bave
tarried out, kis dutics,
» e vades amd atnrn of U scscts whiich the BguMskar bea to des with.
If hoo s v Rigr, or thz Miog docs wot waka the cequisie

fing Lhe lomts oo which (e Liquidater ix o bo  may be ken ot
which appoiis the Eqaidstor, T(tbe rowaneration b niol b in kay of Ghess ways, it veill be In
acoordsnce with & &k st oul i Ghe Ralen

Whit iformatien chucid e provided by tm Squldatar?

Wian sotking fee wppreval

w  thuastra of Be approval beng Kgkt
»  [he siage coting the acminbtraion of the co9e ot which it is being sceght and
» e cizg end coerploxity of the camt.

Whars, sl any creditors* or irtos mosing, Oee 137 wocky g o T barms ¢
which be i3 40 be rommcratad, ho showld provide (e mocting with detadls of the chargo-oti
mamwwmmmmmmuumumm

Where the Uguidstw #cks syroament b bis fecs durleg e core of t Hoquidatio, be toakd
atways pravide s wp U dale rocefpl xod poYRLl acsounl Where O proposcd ¢ 1y basal
mmmmwwmmhmﬂummmmww

mich additional

Tho eazpeisa oxplarstion of e Fuidaior e
achigved aad bow H was achiaved W enabla Gie valkir of (e cxorcis to be ssgased (wiehd
recognising ot KA cerinin il ighe e s o

Expeares mud ibbarmacot

Realbatiens for secarwd ervd Mooy

muwmuu-mm.—nﬂm-ﬂmm
8.1 below), ba shemk! dcloms O wocrt of Tl

T1 otk be borne bn cxind that i compadsory Uhcre is fx

e Liguiddsior 10 Eport ¥ crediors uxt] e conchision of foe arvigront. b mest uck cexs,
Exerees, crodizzs will me) i lon doring O of tha fuidition cniem they
rpecliicatly rwpen ¥

What If & credibor iy dimalisned?

Mh—:h“h.hﬂhmhimm--hﬂmm
weharizy o approve the Squidatar’s fox. Ta coable o © cany ot Gy fGenctien Tacy oy
require e Bqcidaiy 0 vl 8 ercdion” macteg, In wrder 3 do iy M keast b poy et i
vatae of the croifiocs oo copesr Witk the Faquen, hich coest be a1 the Bquidator i
witing

Scpportiag evidae ot loast 14 deys before Gee bewring,
corts nue by paidl by the spplicant wd 0ot ol of the amen of i iaschrant croapstny-

mﬂﬂmhw?

rewetation, 2
by o comzitias or 1he credies pr i secerdence itk the stakciory seak b insfTicied,
oo zcwy gy (o (e coart fir if to e incyeased 1 s dacide 10 apply 6 O court loe ot give
2t oot 14 dxyr’ ootior 1o the membas of the Hten oy B
ar owow: of Hs oabers to appar w be soqamnked b the oot biatisg, 17 thee 3 os
muh&n’-m(nwmumumummuh
wmmd!ﬂﬂ.ndmﬁq-ﬁnkuuumdﬂmhn“—wh
reproxzied. The coort mtary pedex the costs o bo paid o8 of e .

Othor motiery reisticg ts fmo

Where G ligaidaiar realiscs anct cu behalf of & scaed acdior be b eacided b0 ba
Pemaanessmed oot of G proconds of 3 i eoordenes Wit & scde st ool i e Rk Unmly,
hewever, the Tiguiak Wil mgros G buss of M1 s [or draling with charged semc: dth Gra
acemred creditor cosoomaed.




mmhnﬂﬂuwmwunthmmm
e romoowion peyeble sl be gpportioned,  Any diguie detwees them may e
Mbhmhmanmdm

U the appoinicd Tgeidaior (s a solichor etd eeploys his own, Grm 0 act in v bnsobvency,
prodlt conls mwy ool be paid ndest satharised by Oue comin|ties, tha crafiiocs ar t conrt.

There mey sl bo accazioms when crekitons Wikl agres 0 maks fode eveflshie Gicmasives o
pay for the Nquidewr @ cary Ot ks which cxnnos b paid fr out of (e mocts, ether

any benefil s creditorn. af iy find v mctimey ade o fsd Rigeton of
Ixvesigations Ean the affiira of the Esolvend 3 amangeowenty of Gis oabere Wil
T & mmatar B igreeThidl bxtworn the Uguidator mad the coadilors concorned spd will oot be
dject W the statulory ok ielating o

Provtlea of f reqainy

o my cnac whverw e quidatr 5 wppoicied oo or sfber | Aprl 2005 be ount provide seruin
inftrnation shout fhe s spcot oo (G c, g of cherga, wpaa request by xey creditar,
iroctor o sharchokier af the csnpaty,

Tha baformetion which mur be provided is -

+ et nbe olbowy enl on Uy cawe by tha Equidstor or stafT sssignod W the s,
= for cach grade of stall, the average hously rats s which they sro charped oct;

. umdmwuumumhumm
m-—ihmumﬁ-numuu e appolew et o Ga
wd of e omt receet period of £x moaths rockosed mumamw
mcmuummuumnw

mmﬂ-mummamewdumwm
w-ﬂmmhmm:ﬂya‘h




Msaretac Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

« Form2.21B




Rule 2,37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor meking
the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(¢) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concunring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company
MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Companﬁ number
03659285

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

1(a)

Court case number,
9603 of 2008

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration is (c)

G

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (g}

Signed

Dated




